3) General economic conditions.
4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation.
5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments.
6) Other resources of Children’s Miracle Network.
7) The investment policies of the Organization.

38 | Children’s Miracle Network 2009 ANNUAL REPORT

2009 FINANCIAL S T A T E M E N T S

Children’s Miracle Network and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2009 and 2008

NOTE C – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING
NET ASSETS – CONTINUED

In addition to the adoption of the Staff Position, the Organization restated its beginning 2009 and 2008
permanently restricted and unrestricted net asset balances. Approximately $560,000 and $30,000 of
endowment revenues were board-designated endowment contributions in 2007 and 2008, respectively.
These contributions were inappropriately classified as permanently restricted net assets. The beginning
net asset balances are restated to classify these contributions as unrestricted net assets.

The statement of financial position as of August 31, 2008 is restated as follows:

As previously
reported

FSP
Adjustments

Net Asset
Restatement

As
Restated

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted $ 16,957,023 $ - $ 588,267 $ 17,545,290

Temporarily Restricted $ 456,530 $ - $ - $ 456,530

Permanently Restricted $ 1,813,338 $ - $ (588,267) $ 1,225,071

The statement of activities for the year ended August 31, 2008 is restated as follows:

As previously
reported

FSP
Adjustments

Net Asset
Restatement

As
Restated

REVENUES

Unrestricted

Endowments, major gifts, and grants $ 10,000 $ - $ 29,354 $ 39,354

Permanently Restricted

Endowments, major gifts, and grants $ 994,425 $ - $ (29,354) $ 965,071

As previously
reported

FSP
Adjustments

Net Asset
Restatement

As
Restated

OTHER REVENUE

Unrestricted

Interest and dividend income $ 2,074,313 $ (15,039) $ - $ 2,059,274

Net realized gain on investments $ 387,880 $ (22,185) $ - $ 365,695

Net unrealized loss on investments $ (1,501,341) $ 45,344 $ - $ (1,455,997)

Children’s Miracle Network 2009 ANNUAL REPORT | 39

2009 FINANCIAL S T A T E M E N T S

Children’s Miracle Network and Subsidiaries

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

August 31, 2009 and 2008

NOTE C – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING
NET ASSETS – CONTINUED

As previously
reported

FSP
Adjustments

Net Asset
Restatement

As
Restated

Temporarily Restricted

Interest and dividend income $ - $ 15,039 $ - $ 15,039

Net realized gain on investments $ - $ 22,185 $ - $ 22,185

Net unrealized loss on investments $ - $ (45,344) $ - $ (45,344)

As previously
reported